City of Richmond Report to Council

To: Richmond City Council Date:  November 19", 2004
From: Councillor Kiichi Kumagai File: 0970-01

Chair, Finance Select Committee
Re: 2005 UTILITY BUDGETS

The Finance Select Committee, at its meeting held on November 9™ 2004, considered the attached
report, and recommends as follows: ‘

Committee Recommendation ~ -
(1)  That the 2005 Utility Expenditure Budgets (as amended by the Committee) be approved

as the basis for establishing the 2005 Utility Rates.

(2)  That the following bylaws, which bring into effect the 2005 Utility Rates, be introduced
and given first, second and third readings:

(a) Waterworks and Water Rates Bylaw No. 5637, Amendment Bylaw No. 7851;

(b) Sanitary Sewer System and Drainage System Bylaw No. 7551, Amendment Bylaw
No. 7852; and

(c) Solid Waste and Recycling Regulation Bylaw No. 6803, Amendment Bylaw No.
7853.

Councillor Kiichi Kumagai, Chair
Finance Select Committee

Attach.

VARIANCE

Please note that staff recommended the following for Part (1):

(1) That the 2005 Utility Expenditure Budgets (as presented in the staff report dated

November 3, 2004 from the Managers of Water, Sewer & Environmental Programs), be
approved as the basis for establishing the 2005 Utility Rates.

1357245



November 15, 2004

Origin

Staff Report

This report presents the 2005 utility budgets and rate bylaws for Water, Drainage and Solid Waste &
Recycling. The utility rates must be established by December 31, 2004 to enable billing in 2005.

This report has been amended to reflect the direction by the Finance Select Committee at their meeting
on November 9, 2004 to maintain the sewer rates at amounts consistent with 2004.

Analysis

The total 2005 utility billing is detailed in the following table, which shows the total utility rates by
customer class for 2005, and provides a comparison to 2004 rates.

Customer Class 2004 Actual 2005 — Recommended | $ Difference over
Rates 2004

Single-Occupant (Single-Family Dwelling) $641.95 $674.13 $32.18
Single-Family Dwelling $728.54 $764.64 $36.10
Single-Occupant Townhouse (on City 3602.55 $634.05 $31.50
garbage service)

Townhouse (on City garbage service) $628.57 $660.30 $31.73
Single-Occupant Townhouse (not on City $503.31 $535.82 $32.51
garbage service)

Townhouse (not on City garbage service) $529.33 $562.07 $32.74
Apartment $385.19 $410.76 $25.57
Metered Water ($/m’) $0.6112 $0.6577 $0.0465
Metered Sewer ($/m’) $0.4999 $0.4999 $0
Business: Garbage 320.08 $23.35 $3.27
Business: Drainage $22.30 $33.45 $11.15

The major cost drivers in 2005 are increases in regional charges for water purchases and filtration, as
well as increased infrastructure replacement needs in water and dykes and drainage.

An explanation of the budget differences and significant issues within each of the utility areas follows.

1354563



November 15, 2004

Water

The 2005 Water budget has increased $1,718,900 over 2004:

Budget Items 2004 2005 $ Difference
Operating Expenditures $5,873,400 $6,165,100 $291,700
Rate Stabilization Contribution $491,000 $900,000 $409,000
GVRD Water Purchases $10,228,600 $10,127,000 -$101,600
Capital Program $3,871,400 $4,500,000 $628,600
Residential Water Metering Program $1,000,000 $1,491,200 $491,200
Other Fiscal $1,000,000 $1,000,000 SO
Total $22,464,400 $24,183,300 $1,718,900

These amounts reflect an overall increase of 7.7% in 2005.

Operating expenditures are increased due to inflationary increases in materials and supplies and
negotiated salary increases. The rate stabilization contribution is increased in accordance with long-
term infrastructure replacement projections.

The rate charged by the GVRD for water purchases increased by 12% year-over-year, however, the
City’s water levelling fund was applied to offset the impact of this increase, resulting in an overall
reduction in the amount recovered for water purchases.

The capital program is increased to meet the rising demand for water infrastructure replacement. The
objective is to build the annual infrastructure replacement to $7 million to meet long-term projected
replacement needs.

Regionally, drinking water treatment remains a significant cost driver in GVRD water rates. A new
water filtration plant, scheduled for completion in 2007, is required to meet the new water quality
treatment guidelines, which were introduced in 2001. This new filtration plant will address turbidity
(cloudy water) issues in order to reduce the number of occurrences of discoloured water, which must
have additional treatment before it is suitable for drinking by elderly and very young individuals. As
construction is completed for these projects, Richmond will start paying for the additional operation
and maintenance costs for these new facilities.

Water capacity also remains a key regional issue, as the GVRD continues to develop alternative
sources and/or strategies to meet long-term water supply needs.

This results in the following 2005 Recommended Rates for the Water Utility. A comparison of the

2004 and 2005 water rates is also provided. The chart details the amount of the change by customer
class.

1354563



November 15, 2004 | -4 -

200472005 Water Rates Comparison
Customer Class 2004 Actual Rates 2005 Recommended Rates | § Difference 2005/2004
Single Occupant $253.30 $272.55 $19.25
Single Family Dwelling $304.85 $328.02 $23.17
Townhouse $256.33 $275.81 $19.48
Apartment $165.18 $177.73 $12.55
Metered Rate ($/m’) $0.6112 $0.6577 $0.0465

The amending bylaw presented with this report also reflects a proposed increase in the minimum quarterly
water charge for metered properties to $20.00 (from the current $10.00 minimum). This increase is proposed to
ensure adequate contribution to fixed costs associated with the program.

The amending bylaw further reflects changes to Schedule D to clarify charges for residential water metering and
service connection charges. There is a further clarification amendment outlined in the bylaw amendments to

specify the method of charging for water lost relating to leaks on private systems.

Water Metering Program

In January 2004, Council approved a voluntary water metering program. Since that time,
approximately 1,500 residents installed water meters under the volunteer program. In total, there are
4,000 residences currently on water meters. Of these, 2,500 received their water meters through
development or watermain replacement projects.

While it is too early to project savings for residences with water meters vs. those on the flat rate
system, an assessment of the 2,500 residences with water meters revealed that 61% of them paid less
than they would have for a similar period of time on the flat rate.

Overall, the City’s water consumption was down in June and July by 3% and 4%, respectively, when
compared with the same period in 2003. Consumption in August was 2% higher than the same period
in 2003, due to severe water restrictions at that time. Water consumption rates can vary greatly from
year to year depending on weather patterns, population growth, etc. It will take a period of time in
evaluating water meter customers vs. flat rate customers to determine the actual differences in water
consumption rates between these customer classes. One benefit of the water meter program that
became evident early on was in households where residences were experiencing significant leaks.
After receiving their first metered bill, these water leaks were fixed in short order. For example, one
house};old leaked 3,000 m’ in the first quarter of the year. This compares with an average user rate of
100 m".

1354563



November 15, 2004 -5-

Sewer

The 2005 Sewer budget is as follows:

Budget Items 2004 2005 $ Difference

Operating Expenditures $3,374,400 $3,599,200 $224,800
GVS&DD O&M $8,117,100 $8,429,000 $311,900
GVS&DD DD Debt $4,200,328 $4,179,600 -$20,728
Rate Stabilization Contribution $2,254,072 $1,104,800 -$1,149,272
Capital Program $1,115,000 $2,006,400 $891,400
Other Fiscal $1,204,100 $652,200 -$551,900
Sub-Total $20,265,000 $19,971,200 -$293,800
Investment Income ($150,000) ($150,000) $0
Property Tax Levy for DD Debt ($4,200,328) ($4,179,600) $20,728
Debt Funding/Transfer from Operating $0 ($345,600) ($345,600

Rate Stabilization Usage ($618,672) $0 $618,672
Sub Total - ($4,969,000) - (84,675,200) $293,800
Net Revenue Required from Rates $15,296,000 $15,296,000 S0

The operating expenditure increases relate to plant growth, inflationary costs for materials and city
equipment rate increases, as well as staff salary increases.

GVRD operating charges have increased principally due to future upgrades and expansion of the Lulu
Island Sewage Treatment Plant. GVS&DD debt is based on estimates provided by the GVRD. The
net rate stabilization is reduced to align with future anticipated regional costs. The Capital Program is
increased in order to carry out approved capital construction projects. Fiscal expenditures are reduced
as a result of debt retirement.

This results in no overall net impact to the utility rates in 2005. Therefore, there is no increase
proposed in the sewer rates for 2005. Sewer rates will remain consistent with the 2004 rates as
follows:

2004/2005 Sewer Rates Comparison
Customer Class 2004 Actual Rates 2004 Recommended Rates | $ Difference 2005/2004
Single Occupant $162.65 $162.65 $0
Single Family Dwelling $197.69 $197.69 S0
Townhouse $185.64 $185.64 S0
Apartment $154.61 Si154.61 S0
Metered Rate ($/m”) $0.4999 $0.4999 S0

The charges for sewer correspond directly to water consumption for metered customers. The sewer
rate is charged based on a percentage of water used, as per the water meter readings. This approach is
based on the methodology that the amount of water discharged is approximately 80% of the amount of
water consumed.

Amending Bylaw 7852 presented with this report includes a proposed clarification to Schedule B of
the bylaw to clearly identify that the installation of an inspection chamber is included in the fees
charged for drainage service installation. This proposed change has no impact on the fees charged to
applicants.

1354563



November 15, 2004 -6-

Single-Occupant Rate

The implementation of water meters results in the ability to charge customers for water and sewer
based on consumption. As more customers move onto metered water, there is less need and
justification for maintaining the single-rate for water and sewer. As a result, staff propose that the
single rate be eliminated in 2006. This proposal will be brought forward in conjunction with the
water/sewer rates in 2006.

Drainage

In 2003, a drainage utility was created to begin developing a reserve fund for drainage infrastructure
replacement costs. The objective is to build the fund to an anticipated annual expenditure of $4.85
million, subject to ongoing review of the drainage infrastructure replacement requirements. To achieve
this, an amount of $90.00 - $100.00 per property is required.

As adopted by Council in 2003, the rate started at $11.15 and is increased an additional $11.15 each
year until such time as the $4.85 million annual reserve requirement is reached -- expected to take
approximately 8 years. The rate in 2004 was $22.30. In keeping with the increases previously identified,
the rate in 2005 is proposed at $33.45.

Drainage operating and maintenance costs will remain on the tax requisition in 2005. It was determined
impractical to shift these costs to a utility due to the difficulty in establishing a fair indicator for measuring
the amount of drainage from properties, and the significant impact this transition would have had on
many land owners. Staff will continue to evaluate these issues and concerns, with the objective of
transferring this cost to the utility in the future.

Solid Waste & Recycling

The 2005 Solid Waste & Recycling budget has increased $169,400 over 2004:

Budget Items 2004 2005 $ Difference

Operating Expenditures $428,600 $427,600 (51,000

Rate Stabilization $742,400 $742,400 $0
Collection Contracts $2,947,400 $2.922,100 - ($25,300)
Disposal Costs $2,001,000 $2.006,300 $5,300
Program Costs $998,400 $1,020,700 $22,300
Environmental Programs $405,200 $573,300 $168,100
Total $7,523,000 $7.692,400 $169,400

These amounts reflect an overall increase of 2.3% in 2005.

Budget Variance Explanation

Collection contracts have decreased due to the removal of expenses associated with the Goods and
Services tax. Program costs are increased to reflect increased service demand in litter
collection/operations. The remaining increases are minor and relate to operating and/or salary
adjustments.

1354563



November 15, 2004 -7-

The 2005 Sanitation and Recycling budget reflects no change in the regional disposal rate for 2005, as
an increase is not anticipated.

West Nile Virus Treatment Programs

A significant factor is an increase in costs relative to treatment programs for West Nile Virus.
Previously, the Environmental Programs budget included $100,000 in funding for monitoring and
treating mosquito larvae in ditches throughout Richmond. A study of catch basins, inspection
chambers and manholes was undertaken in 2004 to determine if these structures pose a potential threat
for harbouring West Nile Virus vector mosquitoes. The study concluded that catch basins and
inspection chambers do indeed pose a threat. This is a significant finding, as there are approximately
34,287 catch basins and inspection chambers in Rictmond.

Richmond Health Services has proposed a treatment method based on using ‘briquets’ as a control
agent. These ‘briquets’ would only need to be applied once at the beginning of mosquito breeding
season as they offer a 150-day residual. The cost of this method of treatment is expensive due to the
cost of the briquets coupled with the labour involved in applying the briquets individually in each
catch basin and inspection chamber. Costs are estimated at $165,000. This amount has been included
in the budget and rates reflected in this report. Council could opt to remove this amount from the
budget should Council not wish to proceed with the reatment of catch basins in 2005. This would
reduce the rates shown below by approximately $3.00 per household.

2005 Proposed Rates

This results in the following rates for 2005. A summary of the rates by customer class is presented in
the following table. The 2004 rates are also provided for comparison purposes.

2005/2004 Solid Waste & Recyding Rates Comparison
Customer Class 2004 Actual Rates 2005 Recommended Rates| $ Difference 2005/2004
Single Occupant $203.79 $205.48 $1.78
Single Family Dwelling $20270 $205.48 $1.78
Townhouse $16£30 $165.40 $1.10
Apartment $43.20 S$44.97 $1.87
Business Rate 82028 $23.35 $3.27

Potential Future Cost Increases

The main costs which are expected to impact the Sciid Waste and Recycling budget in future years are
the annual rate of inflation, due to this being the ideztified cost escalation factor in our solid waste and
recycling contracts. Costs could also increase in the event additional materials are received for
disposal, i.e. garbage/yard waste volumes, etc. In tke event the GVRD disposal rate is increased in
future years, there would be a direct corresponding :mpact on our budgets and rates.

1354563



November 15, 2004 -8-

Financial Impact

The 2005 utility budgets and the rates outlined in this report, represent full cost recovery for each
respective area. These rates maintain the existing practices of reserve funding and rate stabilization.
The utility rate bylaws reflect the rates as outlined in this report.

Conclusion

The 2005 utility rates and associated bylaws are presented with this report. The strategy in developing
these rates represents a sound approach to addressing significant pending increases in regional charges
for water purchases, water filtration and sewer treatment in future years. In addition, they reflect a
move toward gradually increasing the amounts that will be required to maintain an ageing City
infrastructure. This corresponds with the direction to develop a comprehensive plan for infrastructure
replacement over the longer term.

Suzanne /Iéycnaﬁ Steve McClurg
Manager, Environmental Programs Manager, Water Services
Doug Anderson

Manager, Sewerage & Drainage

1340951



City of Richmond Bylaw 7851

Waterworks and Water Rates Bylaw No. 5637,
Amendment Bylaw No. 7851

The Council of the City of Richmond enacts as follows:

1. Bylaw No. 5637 is amended by deleting the figure $50,000 in subsection (a) of section 3A
and substituting $75,000.

2. Bylaw No. 5637 is amended by inserting the following as sections 25a and 25b:

25a. Underground Leaks -

Notwithstanding section 23. in the case of an underground leak in the customer’s
waterworks, if:

(a) the General Manager, Engineering & Public Works is satisfied that the
customer did not know or could not reasonably have known about the leak; and

(b) the customer repairs the underground leak to the satisfaction of the General
Manager, Engineering & Public Works within 96 hours of the customer’s
discovery of the underground leak,

the City will charge the customer in accordance with section 25b below for both the billing
period in which the leak was discovered and the previous billing period.

25b.  Underground Leak Calculation

(a) When a customer qualifies under section 25a above, the City will determine the
average amount of water recorded by the water meter per billing period for the
customer’s property over the last twelve months, or if that information is
unavailable, by using the average for all users with the same type of property (as
categorized in Schedule B) over the past 12 months (the “average amount”).

(b) If the amount recorded by the water meter for the billing period in which the leak
was discovered is greater than the average amount, or if the amount recorded by the
water meter for the previous billing period is greater than the average amount, the
customer will pay:

(1) the regular rate per cubic metre (in Schedule B) for all amounts
recorded up to the average amount; plus

(i1) the underground leak rate per cubic metre (in Schedule B) for the
amount recorded that exceeds the average amount.

1353063



Bylaw 7851

Page 2

3. Bylaw No. 5637 is amended by deleting Schedules A through F and substituting the

attached Schedules A through F.

4. This Bylaw comes into force and effect on January 1, 2005.

5. This Bylaw is cited as “Waterworks and Water Rates Bylaw No. 5637, Amendment

Bylaw No. 7851”.

FIRST READING
SECOND READING
THIRD READING

ADOPTED

CITY OF

RICHMOND

APPROVED
for content by

originating
dept.

e em————
APPROVED -
for legality

MAYOR

1353063

A

CITY CLERK



Bylaw 7851 | Page 3

SCHEDULE A
BYLAW YEAR - 2005

FLAT RATES FOR RESIDENTIAL, AGRICULTURAL, AND
INSTITUTIONAL PURPOSES ONLY

A. Residential Dwellings per unit

Single occupant with 20mm (%4”) water service $272.55

Dwellings with 20 mm (%4”) water service $328.02

Dwellings with water service greater than 25 mm (17) See Metered Rates — Schedule B

Townhouse $275.81

Apartment $177.73
B. Stable or Barn per unit $76.59
C. Field Supply — each trough or water receptacle or tap $47.87
D. Public Schools for each pupil based on registration

January 1% $4.62

1353063



Bylaw 7851
SCHEDULE B

BYLAW YEAR - 2005

METERED RATES

Page 4

Page 1 of 2

METERED COMMERCIAL, INDUSTRIAL AND INSTITUTIONAL PROPERTIES

AND MULTIPLE-FAMILY AND STRATA TITLED PROPERTIES

1. RATES

All consumption per cubic metre:
Minimum charge in any 3-month period:
Undetected leak rate per cubic metre (per section 25b of this bylaw):

2. RENTS FOR EACH METER
Rent per water meter for each 3-month period:

For a 16mm (5/8”) meter
For a 20mm (3/4””) meter
For a 25mm (1”°) meter
For a 32mm (1 ¥4 ) meter
For a 40mm (1 }2” ) meter
For a 50mm (2”’) meter

COMPOUND TYPE
75mm (3”)
100mm (4”)
150mm (6”)

TURBINE TYPE
50mm (27)
75mm (37)
100mm (4”)
150mm (6”)
200mm (8)

FIRE LINE TYPE
100mm (4”)
150mm (6”)
200mm (87)
250mm (10”)

1353063

$0.6577
$66.08
$0.2440

$11.00
$14.00
$15.50
$27.00
$27.00
$30.50

$103.00
$158.00
$262.00

$60.50
$78.00
$113.00
$215.50
$280.00

$271.00
$366.00
$475.00
$633.00



Bylaw 7851 Page 5

SCHEDULE B

BYLAW YEAR —-2005

METERED RATES
Page 2 of 2
METERED RESIDENTIAL PROPERTIES
1. RATES
All consumption per cubic metre: $0.6577
Minimum charge in any 3-month period: $20.00
Underground leak rate per cubic metre (per section 25b of this bylaw): $0.2440
2. RENTS FOR EACH METER -
Rent for water meter with connection up to 50mm (27)
for each 3-month period: $10.00*

*For residential properties with a connection greater than 50mm (2”), the commercial and
industrial properties rental rates apply.

1353063



Bylaw 7851
SCHEDULE C
BYLAW YEAR - 2005
METERED RATES
FARMS
1.  RATES

All consumption per cubic metre:

Minimum charge per 3-month period™:
For 1% quarter billing (January — March inclusive) for 90m’ or less
For 2™ quarter billing (April — June inclusive) for 95m” or less
For 3™ quarter billing (July — September inclusive) for 140m’ or less
For 4™ quarter billing (October - December inclusive) for 90m® or less

*No minimum charge applies where there is no dwelling on the property.

2. RENTS

Rent for meter up to 25mm (17) for each: 3-month period

*Applies only to properties with no dwelling.

1353063

Page 6

$0.6577

$66.08
$66.08
$66.08

$66.08

$10.00*



Bylaw 7851
SCHEDULE D

BYLAW YEAR - 2005

1. WATER CONNECTION CHARGE

Page 7

Page 1 of 2

SFD Residential Water Connection Size Including

Connection Charge

Meter
20mm (3/4”") diameter $2,100
25mm (17) diameter $2,600
40mm (1 %2”) diameter $4,000
50mm (2”) diameter $5,200
For residential properties with a connection greater than
50mm (2”), the commercial and industrial properties
connection rates apply.
Residential Water Meter Charge Without Connection Meter Charge
20mm (3/4”") diameter meter $550
25mm (1) diameter $650
40mm (1 %2”) diameter $1,100
50mm (27) diameter $1,300

Multi-Family / Industrial / Commercial Water
Connection Size Without Meter

Connection Charge

20mm (3/4”) diameter $1,600

25mm (1) diameter $2,000
40mm (1 %4”) diameter $3,000
50mm (2”) diameter $4,000
100mm (4”") diameter $6,500
150mm (6”) diameter $8,500
200mm (8”’) diameter $11,000

larger than 200mm (8”) diameter

actual cost**

1353063



Bylaw 7851 Page 8

SCHEDULE D
BYLAW YEAR - 2005
Page 2 of 2
1. WATER CONNECTION CHARGE (cont’d)
Industrial / Commercial Water Connection Size Connection Charge
Without Meter

20mm (3/4””) diameter $1,600

25mm (17) diameter h - $2,000
40mm (1 %) diameter $3,000
50mm (2”) diameter $4,000
100mm (4”’) diameter $6,500
150mm (6”") diameter $8,500
200mm (8”’) diameter $11,000
larger than 200mm (8”) diameter actual cost**

1353063



Bylaw 7851 Page 9
SCHEDULE E
BYLAW YEAR - 2005
CONSTRUCTION PERIOD WATER CONSUMPTION RATES —
RESIDENTIAL
MONTH REGULAR START MULTI-FAMILY | START BILL MULTI- START BILL
FAMILY BILL APARTMENT YEAR FAMILY YEAR
DWELLING YEAR ILESS THAN 4 APARTMENT
(rate per unit) STOREYS (rate 4 STOREYS &
' per unit) UpP

(rate per unit)
January 2005 $295 2006 $248 2006 $342 2007
February 2005 $271 2006 $450 2007 $329 2007
March 2005 $246 2006 $429 2007 $315 2007
April 2005 $221 2006 $409 2007 $302 2007
May 2005 $197 2006 $388 2007 $289 2007
June 2003 $172 2006 $367 2007 $275 2007
July 2005 $148 2006 $347 2007 $262 2007
August 2005 $426 2007 $326 2007 $249 2008
September 2005 $400 2007 $305 2007 $235 2008
October 2005 $375 2007 $285 2007 $222 2008
November 2005 $350 2007 $264 2007 $209 2008
December 2005 $325 2007 $243 2007 $195 2008

CONSTRUCTION PERIOD WATER CONSUMPTION RATES -
COMMERCIAL AND INDUSTRIAL

Water Connection Size Consumption Charge
20mm (3/4”) diameter $120
25mm (17) diameter $240
40mm (1 ¥4”) diameter $600
50mm (27") diameter $1,510

1332063




Bylaw 7851 Page 10

SCHEDULE F

BYILAW YEAR - 2005

MISCELLANEOUS CHARGES
1. For an inaccessible meter as set out in Section 7 S25 per month
2. For each turn on or turn off $35
3. For each non-emergency service call outside regular hours Actual Cost
4. Deposit for testing a meter as set out in Section 26 - $350
5. Water Service Disconnections:

(a) when the service pipe is temporarily disconnected at the
property line for later use as service to a new building $150

(b) when the service pipe is not needed for a future
development and must te permanently disconnected at

the watermain, up to and including 50mm $1,000

(c) if the service pipe is larger than 50mm Actual Cost

6. Trouble Shooting on Private Prooerty Actual Cost
7. Fire flow tests of a watermain:

First test $250

Subsequent test $100

8. Locate or repair of curb stop service box Actual Cost

1353063



City of Richmond - Bylaw 7852

Sanitary Sewer System and Drainage System Bylaw No. 7551,
Amendment Bylaw No. 7852

The Council of the City of Richmond enacts as follows:

1. Bylaw No. 7551 is amended by deleting the figure $22.30 in clause (b) of subsection 2.1.1
and substituting $33.45.

2. Schedule B of Bylaw No. 7551 is amended by deleting clause (d) and replacing it with the
following:

(d) Installation of 150, 200 or 250 mm diameter connection to a maximum of 5 metres
in length (includes 350-600 mm diameter inspection chamber if required):

) from main or manhole : $2200

(i1) from box culvert cr concrete u-shape $3000

(i)  more than 3 metres deep by estimate
3. This Bylaw comes into force and effect on January 1, 2005.

4. This Bylaw is cited as “Sanitary Sewer System And Drainage System Bylaw No. 7551,
Amendment Bylaw No. 7852”.

FIRST READING CITY OF

RICHMOND

APPROVED

SECOND READING | reRove
o

THIRD READING oo

APPROVED
for legality

ADOPTED by Solicitor

Gt

MAYOR CITY CLERK

1354734



City of Richmond Bylaw 7853

Solid Waste & Recycling Regulation Bylaw No. 6803, Amendment
Bylaw No. 7853

The Council of the City of Richmond enacts as follows:

1. Bylaw No. 6803 is amended by deleting Schedules A through D and substituting the
attached Schedules A through D.

2. This Bylaw comes into force and effect on January 1, 2005.

3. This Bylaw is cited as “Solidl Waste & Recycling Regulation Bylaw No. 6803,
Amendment Bylaw No. 7853”.

FIRST READING CrY OF
RICHMOND
SECOND READING o eanont by
originating
THIRD READING
APPROVED
ADOPTED o Soncitar
a¥C

MAYOR CITY CLERK

1356045



Bylaw No. 7853 ' Page 2

SCHEDULE A to BYLAW NO. 7853

FEES FOR CITY GARBAGE COLLECTION SERVICE

Annual City garbage collection service fee for each single-family dwelling, each unit

in a duplex dwelling, and each unit in a townhouse development $ 98.23
Fee for each excess garbage container tag $ 2.00

SCHEDULE B to BYLAW NO. 7853

FEES FOR CITY RECYCLING SERVICE l

IAnnual City recycling service fee:

(a) for residential properties, which receive blue box service (per unlt) $ 45.70
(b) for multi-family dwellings or townhouse developments which receive centralized
collection service (per unit) $ 23.50
Annual recycling service fee for yard and garden trimmings from single-family
dwellings and from each unit in a duplex dwelling $ 40.08

City recycling service fee for the Recycling Depot:

$15.00 per cubic yard
for the second and each

(a) (1) for yard and garden trimmings from residential properties subsequent cubic yard
(ii) for recyctable material from residential properties $0
(b) for yard and garden trimmings from non-residential properties $15.00 per cubic yard
(c) for recycling materials from non-residential properties $0
)Annual City recycling service fee for non-residential properties 3 1.88

SCHEDULE C to BYLAW NO. 7853

FEES FOR CITY LITTER COLLECTION SERVICE

Annual City litter collection service fee for both residential properties and non-
residential properties 3 2147

1386045




S¥095€L

€z

juawdojaaaqg Ajwe4-Riny

juswdojaas@ asnoyumo |

juawdolaaag asnoyumo |

b

ujlema

xajdnq e ui jlun yoe3

sBuljjemg

Apwey-aibuig

107 VLVYLS ¥3d 334 NOLLOITT10D ¥ALLIT 8 ONITOADIY

334 NOLIDITI0D ¥ALLIT ? ONITOADTY ‘FOVEIVO

800¢ $ 2002 S $ 2002 cl $ 002 901 $ G002 “JequiedeQg
8002 9¢ $ 002 ol $ 002 124 $ 2002 ¥4 $ G00Z ‘J9qWIBAON
800¢ 6¢ $ £00¢ 142 $ 1002 9¢ $ £00¢ 219 $ G00¢ ‘1990100
8002 ee $ 100¢ 6l . $ 1002 6% $ 1002 LGl $ GO0z ‘Jaquiaydes
800¢ 9¢ $ 100¢ 144 $ 2002 L9 $ 2002 991 $ 600z 1snbny
1002 - $ 1002 6¢ $ 002 €l $ 900¢ - $ g00zZ ‘Ainr
L00¢ € $ 1002 16 $ 1002 a8 $ 900¢ Gl $ G00Z ‘dunp
100¢ 9 3 100¢ 6 $ 100¢ L6 $ 900¢ L€ $ G00Z ‘Aey
100¢ ol $ 100¢ 134 $ £00¢ 601 $ 900¢ 214 $ S002Z ‘1Hdy
,00¢ €l $ 1002 114 $ 1002 (¥4 $ 900¢ 29 $ G00Z ‘yolely
1002 gl $ 100¢ €£g $ 1002 velL $ 9002 Ll $ G002 ‘Aeniga
2002 6} $ 9002 - $ 9002 - $ 900¢ 26 $ G00Z Asenuer

saouaWwWo) nun Jad s9oUaWWOY jun 19d S80UaWWOo) jun 12d SaouaWWo) jun 494

904 jenuuy | @94 pejeiold | @94 |enuuy | 994 pajeloid | 994 |enuuy | 894 pajelold | 994 |enuuy | @94 pajesold
UoIym uj Jeap UYOIYyMm uj Jeap . UoIyMm uj JeaA UoIyMm Ui Jeaj

panssj si jiwlad
Buipling Ya1ym uj Jea
JU8LINY Ul Yjuop

ITINAIHOS I3d4 INTJWAVC ALHIdOUd TVILNAAISIA MIN

¢ o3eq

£€68L "'ON MV'IAY OL d A'INAHAHOIS

€S8L "ON MelAg




